NINTH PARLIAMENT OF GUYNA FIRST SESSION (2006-2007) NATIONAL ASSEMBLY

RESOLUTION NO. 38

WHEREAS the Government of Guyana has pledged, in this 9th Parliament, to enhance Public Safety and the Rule of Law in Guyana;

AND WHEREAS the Administration has achieved consensus among Law Enforcement entities on the implementation of a specified number of activities labeled the Security Sector Reform Action Plan 2007-2011, intended to achieve that enhancement;

AND WHEREAS the Administration is aware of the importance of garnering public support for the Law Enforcement agencies in their implementation of the activities in the above-mentioned Security Sector Reform Action Plan;

AND WHEREAS the Administration commits itself to reporting regularly to this House on progress in the implementation of activities in the Security Sector Action Plan;

AND WHEREAS the Summary of the Security Sector Reform Action Plan 2007-2011 with its eleven priority areas has been laid and circulated in this House,

RESOLVED,

That this House takes note of the Administration's Security Sector Reform Action Plan and fully supports its implementation;

FURTHER RESOLVED.

That this House appoints a Special Select Committee on the Security Sector Reform Action Plan 2007-2011 to:

- (a) receive and examine official annual reports from the Administration on the status of the implementation of the activities in the eleven priority areas, on an annual basis;
- provide a Final Report to the House on the **(b)** completion of their examination of the reports on the implementation of the entire Security Sector Reform Action Plan.

Passed by the National Assembly on Thursday, 1st November, 2007.

H. GILGEOURS Assistant Clerk of the National Assembly